

JAMES S. BURLING,
AK Bar No. 8411102
E-mail: jsb@pacificlegal.org
THEODORE HADZI-ANTICH,
Cal. Bar No. 264663 (*Pro Hac Vice*)
E-mail: tha@pacificlegal.org
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Attorneys for Plaintiff

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA

UNIVERSAL WELDING & FABRICATION, INC., an
Alaska corporation,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS;
and COLONEL CHRISTOPHER D. LESTOCHI, in
his official capacity as Commander of the Alaska
District of the CORPS,

Defendants.

No. 4:14-cv-00021-TMB

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
AND MEMORANDUM OF
POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF
SUMMARY JUDGMENT
(Fed. R. Civ. P. 56;
D. Ak. LR 16.3)**

Mot. for and Mem. of P. & A. In Supp. Of Summ. J.
*Universal Welding & Fabrication, Inc. v. U.S. Army
Corps of Engineers*—No. 4:14-cv-00021-TMB

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT	1
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES	1
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL BACKGROUND	2
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE CORPS LACKS JURISDICTION OVER UNIVERSAL WELDING’S PROPERTY BECAUSE THE PROPERTY’S WETLANDS ARE ADJACENT TO OTHER WETLANDS AND ARE THEREFORE EXEMPT FROM CWA REGULATION	8
A. The “Wetlands Adjacent to Wetlands” Jurisdictional Exception	9
1. The Exception’s Plain Meaning	9
2. The Exception’s Regulatory History	10
3. Case Law Interpreting the Exception	12
B. Universal Welding’s Wetlands Fall Squarely Within the Jurisdictional Exception	15
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Bayview Hunters Point Cmty. Advocates v. Metro. Transp. Comm'n</i> , 366 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Carabell v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	3
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. United States</i> , 130 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Crown Pac. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 197 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Great Northwest, Inc. v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , No. 4:09-cv-0029-RRB, 2010 WL 9499372 (D. Alaska June 8, 2010), <i>reconsideration denied</i> , 2010 WL 9499071 (D. Alaska July 20, 2010)	6-7, 9, 12-13, 15, 16
<i>Hydrick v. Hunter</i> , 500 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>In re Kagenveama</i> , 541 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	8
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 113 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>North Carolina Shellfish Growers Association v. Holly Ridge Associates, LLC</i> , 278 F. Supp. 2d 654 (E.D.N.C. 2003)	13-15
<i>Northern California River Watch v. Wilcox</i> , 633 F.3d 766 (9th Cir. 2010)	3
<i>Occidental Eng'g Co. v. INS</i> , 753 F.2d 766 (9th Cir. 1985)	8
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)	12
<i>Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v. U.S. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 898 F.2d 1410 (9th Cir. 1990)	8
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	2, 3, 7, 16
<i>Rhue v. Wells Fargo Mortgage, Inc.</i> , No. CV 12-05394, 2012 WL 8303189 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 3, 2014)	12
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	2

	Page
<i>Transwestern Pipeline Co., LLC v. 17.19 Acres of Property Located in Maricopa County</i> , 627 F.3d 1258 (9th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 115 F.3d 916 (11th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 437 F.3d 157 (1st Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Wards Cove Packing Corp. v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 307 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Western States Petroleum Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 87 F.3d 280 (9th Cir. 1996)	11-12

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	8
5 U.S.C. §§ 706-710	1
33 U.S.C. § 1251, <i>et seq.</i>	1
33 U.S.C. § 1344	10
33 U.S.C. § 1344(a)	2
33 U.S.C. § 1344(b)(1)	10
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)	2

Federal Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 323.2	11
33 C.F.R. § 323.2(a)(7)	10
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(7)	2, 9, 13, 15
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(8)	11
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(b)	11
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(c)	2, 9, 15
33 C.F.R. § 328.5(b)(2)	11
40 C.F.R. § 122.3 (1981)	10
40 C.F.R. § 230.3(b) (1981)	10
40 C.F.R. § 230.3(s)(7) (1981)	10

Rules of Court

D. Alaska L. R. 7.1(c)(2) 6, 12
D. Alaska L. R. 7.2(a) 1
D. Alaska L. R. 16.3 1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 1, 8

Miscellaneous

45 Fed. Reg. 33,290 (May 19, 1980) 10
45 Fed. Reg. 85,336 (Dec. 24, 1980) 10
47 Fed. Reg. 31,794 (July 22, 1982) 10
48 Fed. Reg. 21,466 (May 12, 1983) 11, 12
51 Fed. Reg. 41,206 (Nov. 13, 1986) 11
58 Fed. Reg. 45,008 (Aug. 25, 1993) 11
79 Fed. Reg. 22,188 (Apr. 21, 2014) 3
